RECEIVED SEP 21, 2005 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-051424

Tariff No. 3

6th Revised Page. <u>2</u>

Company Name/Permit Number: Blaine-Bay Refuse, Inc. G-145 Registered Trade Name:

CHECK SHEET

All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page. "O" in the revision column indicates an original page.

Page Number	Current Revision	Page Nunber	Current Revision]	Page Number	Current Revision
Title Page 1	0	22		F		I CVISIOII
Cheksheet 2	6	23		ŀ		
ItemIndex 3	0	24	4	Ī		
ItemIndex 4	0	25	0			
Sub.Index 5	0	26	1			
Sub. Index 6	0	27				
7	0	28				
8		29				
9	0	30				
10		31				
11	0	32				
12		33				
13		34		-		
14		35		-		
15		36		╞		
16		37		╞		
17		38		╞		
18		39		┝		
20		40		┝		
21	0	Last	ł			<u> </u>

Supplements in effect:

Issued by: James R. Sands – Vice President

Issue date: September 21, 2005

Effective date: November 5, 2005

Docket No. TG-_____ Date: _____ By:_____

(For Official Use Only)

RECEIVED SEP 21, 2005 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-051424

Tariff No. <u>3</u>

4th Revised Page. 24

Company Name/Permit Number: Blaine-Bay Refuse, Inc. G-145 Registered Trade Name:

Item 100 - Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued on next page)

Rates in this item apply:

- (1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste collection services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit; and/or
- (2) When required by a local government service level ordinance solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums and apartment buildings of less than <u>N/A</u> residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager.

Rates below apply in the following service area: Area of Whatcom County under authority G-145

Number of Units or Type of Container	Frequency of Service	Garbage Service Rate	Recycle Service Rate	Yardwaste Service Rate
Minican	MGEOWR	2.70	2.85	
Minican	EOWGEOWR	4.70	2.85	
Minican	WGEOWR	7.50	2.85	
30 Gal.	MGEOWR	3.15	2.85	
30 Gal.	EOWGEOWR	7.35	2.85	
30 Gal.	WGEOWR	10.50	2.85	
2-30 Gal.	WGEOWR	14.90	2.85	
60 Gal.	MGEOWR	5.20	2.85	
60 Gal.	EOWGEOWR	8.35	2.85	

Number of Units or Type of Container	Frequency of Service	Garbage Service Rate	Recycle Service Rate	Yardwaste Service Rate notes 4&5
60 Gal.	WGEOWR	14.30	2.85	
2-60 Gal.	WGEOWR	21.10	2.85	
64 Gal.	EOWYW			8.00

Frequency of Service Codes:WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG=Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly
Recycling; EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling
List others used: 2/MG=Twice a month garbage.; EOWYW=/Every Other Week Yard Waste.

Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page $\underline{26}$.

Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page <u>26</u>.

Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity <u>Debit</u> of <u>.21</u> applies. (I)

Note 4: Over weight charge is $\underline{4.00}$.

Note 5: Extra charge is \$ 2.00 each.

Notes for this item are continued on next page.

Recycling service rates on this page expire: <u>9-30-2006</u>

Issued by: James R. Sands – Vice President

Issue date: September 21, 2005

Effective date: November 5, 2005

(For Official Use Only)

Docket No. TG-_____

Date: _____

By:____

RECEIVED SEP 21, 2005 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-051424

Tariff No. <u>3</u>

3rd Revised Page. 27

Company Name/Permit Number: Blaine-Bay Refuse, Inc. G-145 Registered Trade Name:

		Item 105 – Mi	ulti-family Se	rvice – Montl	nly Rates	
			Includes Re			
Service Area: All of	service area					
	<u>1</u> yard	<u>1.5</u> yard	<u>2</u> yard	<u>3</u> yard		yards
Number of						
Receptacles	1	1	1	1		
Frequency of	WCEOWD	WCEOWD	WCEOWD	WCEOWD		
Service	WGEOWR	WGEOWR	WGEOWR	WGEOWR		
Initial delivery						
charge		_				
Rent Per Day						
Rent Per Month						
Min. per month						
1 st 4 pickups Each	\$ 15.98.	\$ 21.13	\$ 27.13	\$ 38.98		
(See Note 1,2&3)						
Each Add'Pickup	\$ 14.98	\$ 19.98	\$ 25.38	\$ 34.93		
Special Pickup	\$ 17.58	\$ 19.88	\$ 27.88	\$ 36.48		
Charge Frequency of Service						
shown or Note 3: Recycling Note 4: Customer will be gi collection Note 5: The charg is: Type of	$\frac{\text{page } N/A}{(\text{credit})}$ (if approximate of the provided strength of the provided strengt	blicable) is: (\$ <u></u> ged for service r ly filled cans. N	20) per custom equested even No credit will b dential can, uni	er per month. if fewer units a be given if custo t, toter, mini-ca	omer fails to set rece	articular trip. No credit
Mini-can				90-gallon Other:	toter	
Mini-can Micro-mi	ini can			Other: Other:	toter	
Mini-can Micro-mi 60-gallon Note 6: Customer will be re	ini can toter rs may request endered on the requires service	normal schedule ce be provided o	ed pickup day on other than n of \$ <u>1.40</u> where	Other: Other: Other: h, on an "on ca for the area in v ormal schedule	ll" basis, at \$ <u>N/A</u> p which the customer b d pickup day, rates b	er can/unit. Service resides. Note: If for special pickups will
Mini-can Micro-mi 60-gallon Note 6: Customer will be re customer apply. Accessorial charges Issued by: James	ini can toter rs may request endered on the requires service s assesses: A le R. Sands – V	normal schedule ce be provided c ock/unlock fee c ice President	ed pickup day on other than n of \$ <u>1.40</u> where	Other: Other: Other: h, on an "on ca for the area in v ormal schedule	II" basis, at \$ <u>N/A</u> p which the customer b d pickup day, rates b vice rates on this	per can/unit. Service resides. Note: If for special pickups will page expire: <u>9-30-06</u>
Mini-can Micro-mi 60-gallon Note 6: Customer will be re customer apply. Accessorial charges	ini can toter rs may request endered on the requires service s assesses: A le R. Sands – V	normal schedule ce be provided c ock/unlock fee o ice President	ed pickup day on other than n of \$ <u>1.40</u> where	Other: Other: Other: h, on an "on ca for the area in v ormal schedule applicable. Recycling ser	II" basis, at \$ <u>N/A</u> p which the customer b d pickup day, rates b vice rates on this	er can/unit. Service resides. Note: If for special pickups will